
 

 

 
 

Members: Francesca Smith (Chair), Sue Lees (Vice-Chair), Lee Baker, 
Chris Booth, Simon Coles, Caroline Ellis, Marcia Hill, 
Richard Lees, Libby Lisgo, Derek Perry, Martin Peters, 
Hazel Prior-Sankey, Federica Smith-Roberts, 
Alan Wedderkopp, Danny Wedderkopp and Brenda Weston 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Taunton Charter 
Trustees  

(Pages 5 - 20) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meetings of the 
Trustees held on 2nd July 2020 and 27th August 2020. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests in respect of 
any matters included on the agenda for consideration at this 
meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have submitted any 
questions or statements, please note, a three minute time 
limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked to speak 
before Councillors debate the issue. 

 

Taunton Charter Trustees 
 
Thursday, 10th December, 2020, 
6.00 pm 
 
SWT VIRTUAL MEETING WEBCAST 
LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 
Temporary measures during the Coronavirus Pandemic 
Due to the Government guidance on measures to reduce the 
transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19), we will holding 
meetings in a virtual manner which will be live webcast on 
our website. Members of the public will still be able to register 
to speak and ask questions, which will then be read out by 
the Governance and Democracy Case Manager during 
Public Question Time and will either be answered by the 
Chair of the Committee, or the relevant Portfolio Holder, or 
be followed up with a written response. 
 

5. Petitions   

 To receive any petitions from residents of Taunton containing 
over 200 signatures in accordance with Standing Order 30. 
 

 

6. Motions to the Charter Trustees   

 To consider motions in the order in which notice has been 
received. 
 

 

7. Communications   

 To receive such communications as the Mayor may desire to 
lay before the Charter Trustees. 
 

 

8. To answer questions under Standing Order 8   

 A Charter Trustee may ask the Mayor any question upon an 
item which is under consideration by the Charter Trustees. 
Every question shall be put and answered without 
discussion. The person to whom a question has been put 
may decline to answer but shall give an explanation for 
declining to do so. An answer may take the form of :- 1. A 
direct oral answer; or 2. Where the desired information is 
contained in a publication of the Charter Trustees, a 
reference to that publication; or 3. Where reply to the 
question cannot conveniently be given orally, a written 
answer circulated to Charter Trustees. 
 

 

9. To receive and consider reports, minutes and 
recommendations of the Standing Committee (if any)  

 

10. Report of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel 
(JIRP) - Review of the allowances for the Mayor of 
Taunton and Deputy Mayor  

(Pages 21 - 28) 

 The Chair of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel, 
John Thomson, will be in attendance. 
 
In 2019 the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel prepared 
a report to the Shadow Authority on Members Allowances.  

 



 

 

Included within it was a consideration of the roles of Town 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor for the Unparished areas of 
Taunton.  At the time the Panel prepared the report, it was 
considered that there was insufficient information to make 
firm decisions, and so an interim recommendation regarding 
allowances was made, with a proviso that after “a year’s 
experience of the offices of Mayor and Deputy Mayor”, the 
allowances be reviewed by the Panel.  This report is that 
review. 
 
 

11. Taunton Charter Trustees Budget 2021/2022  (Pages 29 - 36) 

 To approve a Budget for the Taunton Charter Trustees for the 
2021/22 financial year. 

 

 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. You should be aware that the Council 
is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data collected during the 
recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s policy. Therefore unless 
you are advised otherwise, by taking part in the Council Meeting during Public 
Participation you are consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of the 
sound recording for access via the website or for training purposes. If you have any 
queries regarding this please contact the officer as detailed above.  
 
Following Government guidance on measures to reduce the transmission of 
coronavirus (COVID-19), we will be live webcasting our committee meetings and you 
are welcome to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be 
available on the meeting webpage, but you can also access them on the Somerset 
West and Taunton webcasting website. 
 
If you would like to ask a question or speak at a meeting, you will need to submit 
your request to a member of the Governance Team in advance of the meeting. You 
can request to speak at a Council meeting by emailing your full name, the agenda 
item and your question to the Governance Team using 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk   
 
Any requests need to be received by 4pm on the day that provides 2 clear working 
days before the meeting (excluding the day of the meeting itself). For example, if the 
meeting is due to take place on a Tuesday, requests need to
[...]
k


 
 

 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 2 07 2020 

 

Taunton Charter Trustees - 2 July 2020 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Francesca Smith (Mayor)  

 Councillors Sue Lees (Deputy Mayor), Lee Baker, Simon Coles, 
Caroline Ellis, Marcia Hill, Richard Lees, Libby Lisgo, Derek Perry, 
Martin Peters, Federica Smith-Roberts, Alan Wedderkopp and 
Brenda Weston 

Officers: Jo Comer, Marcus Prouse and Amy Tregellas 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors John Hunt and Mike Rigby 

Councillors David Fothergill (Leader of Somerset County Council), 
Giuseppe Fraschini (Somerset County Council) and Rod Williams 
(Somerset County Council) 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm) 

 

9.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Chris Booth, Hazel Prior-Sankey and 
Danny Wedderkopp. 
 

10.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute 
No. 

Description 
of Interest 

Reason Action 
Taken 

Cllr L Baker All 
Items 

Cheddon 
Fitzpaine & 
SWT 

Personal Spoke 
and 
Voted 

Cllr S Coles All 
Items 

SCC & 
SWT 

Personal Spoke 
and 
Voted 

Cllr C Ellis All 
Items 

SWT Personal Spoke 
and 
Voted 

Cllr D 
Fothergill 

All 
Items 

SCC Personal Spoke 

Cllr G 
Fraschini 

All 
Items 

SCC Personal Spoke 

Cllr Marcia 
Hill 

All 
Items 

SWT Personal Spoke 
and 
Voted 

Cllr J Hunt All 
Items 

SCC & 
SWT 

Personal Spoke 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 2 07 2020 

 

Cllr R Lees All 
Items 

SWT Personal Spoke 
and 
Voted 

Cllr S Lees All 
Items 

SWT Personal Spoke 
and 
Voted 

Cllr L Lisgo All 
Items 

SWT Personal Spoke 
and 
Voted 

Cllr M 
Peters 

All 
Items 

SWT Personal Spoke 
and 
Voted 

Cllr M Rigby All 
Items 

SCC, SWT 
& Bishops 
Lydeard 

Personal Spoke 

Cllr F Smith All 
Items 

SWT Personal Spoke 
and 
Voted 

Cllr F Smi
[...]
ess. The 
process so far seemed confused, apparently involving two stages (pre-and 
post- publication of the Business Case?) with different questions asked of 
parish and town councils from those asked of the public in this first round.  

 The Charter Trustees for Taunton were sent this survey 11 days after 
other towns and parishes were sent it, and the request for an extension to 
the 3rd July deadline was refused despite this oversight and this was 
disappointing. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 8.47 pm) 
 
 

Page 13





 
 

 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 27 08 2020 

 

Taunton Charter Trustees - 27 August 2020 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Francesca Smith (Mayor)  

 Councillors Sue Lees (Deputy Mayor), Lee Baker, Chris Booth, 
Simon Coles, Caroline Ellis, Richard Lees, Martin Peters, 
Alan Wedderkopp, Danny Wedderkopp and Brenda Weston 

Officers: Jo Comer and Marcus Prouse 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor Loretta Whetlor 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm) 

 

14.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hill, Lisgo, Perry, Prior-Sankey and 
Smith-Roberts. 
 

15.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Taunton Charter Trustees  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Taunton Charter Trustees held on 29th April and 9th 
June were circulated with the agenda) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Taunton Charter Trustees held on 29th April 
and 9th June were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

16.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr L Baker All Items Cheddon 
Fitzpaine & SWT 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Booth All Items Wellington and 
SWT 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC & SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Ellis All Items SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr Mrs Hill All Items SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Lees All Items SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Lees All Items SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Peters All Items SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr F Smith All Items SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr A 
Wedderkopp 

All Items SCC & SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Page 15



 
 

 
 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 27 08 2020 

 

Cllr D 
Wedderkopp 

All Items SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr B Weston All Items SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor All Items Watchet & SWT Personal Spoke 
 

 

17.   Public Participation  
 
One member of the public submitted a statement which was read out on their 
behalf: 
 

1) Mr Chris Mann 
 
I am pleased that the four Somerset district councils are not opposed to a unitary 
authority. 

 
Firstly, because two tier causes misallocation of income and priorities between 
district and county that would not happen under a single unitary council.  While 
Somerset County Council has struggled with funding essential social and child 
care, your council seems to have plenty of money for diverse projects.  
 
Secondly, because the cumulative savings are huge.  If councillors had voted for 
a unitary authority in 2007, they could have saved their citizens £200m in total 
annual savings plus £89m by not approving the defensive Southwest One, the 
unnecessary Ignite transformation and recent property renovation and 
speculation. 
Devolving some services to parish and town councils if they want it would bring 
new clarity, focus, democracy and authority to the area where people actually 
live, especially to 30,000 Taunton citizens who don’t have a town council. 
 
I have always considered council tax very expensive for what it delivers 
compared to income tax, and I am impressed with the One Somerset business 
case.  The One Somerset programme director has over ten years’ experience 
with Wiltshire Council during which period it became a successful single unitary 
council with 500,000 residents.  
 
A single unitary Somerset council with 560,000 citizens would be better than two 
unitaries in matching the health system area critical to support an ageing 
population and thereby avoid the need for time-consuming negotiations across 
two authorities.  One authority avoids unbalance and a larger concentration of 
deprivation in the west, and would also most reduce costs by properly utilising the 
massive improvements in communications and technology over the last 50 years.  
A single unitary has the big advantage over two unitaries of twice the annual 
transition savings, nearly four times the estimated five year savings and the 
shortest payback time.   
 
Of course, it also gives the strongest voice for Somerset.  
 

18.   Petitions  

Page 16



 
 

 
 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 27 08 2020 

 

 
 
The Clerk advised that no petitions had been received. 
 

19.   Motions to the Charter Trustees  
 
The Clerk advised that no motions to the Charter Trustees had been received. 
 

20.   Communications  
 
The Mayor of Taunton advised that she had recently attended the opening of the 
Turmeric Kitchen restaurant in Station Road and she wished them well in their 
new venture. 
 
The Mayor of Taunton also hosted the VJ Day commemorations at 40 
Commando and thanked the commanding officer Simon Rodgers and his staff for 
making the day possible. The Mayor had also attended the VJ Day 
commemoration evensong at Wells Cathedral and also had laid a wreath at 
Vivary Park, Taunton. 
 

21.   To answer questions under Standing Order 8  
 
No questions were asked under Standing Order 8. 
 

22.   To receive and consider reports, minutes and recommendations of the 
Standing Committee (if any)  
 
The Clerk to the Taunton Charter Trustees advised that the Decision sheets 
would be formally attached to the next meeting Agenda, however he verbally 
advised that the Standing Committee had met on the 30th July and awarded the 
f
[...]
 
 

Page 19





Joint Independent Remuneration Panel 
 

Report to Somerset West and Taunton Council on a review of the allowances for the Taunton 

Mayor and Deputy 

1. Introduction 

1.1 In 2019 the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel prepared a report to the 
Shadow Authority on Members Allowances.  Included within it was a 
consideration of the roles of Town Mayor and Deputy Mayor for the unparished 
areas of Taunton.  At the time the Panel prepared the report, it was considered 
that there was insufficient information to make firm decisions, and so an interim 
recommendation regarding allowances was made, with a proviso that after “a 
year’s experience of the offices of Mayor and Deputy Mayor”, the allowances be 
reviewed by the Panel.  This report is that review. 
 

1.2 The Panel thanks Somerset West and Taunton Council for information 
provided, and the Mayor and Deputy Mayor for their views and is indebted for 
the advice of the officers supporting the Panel. 

 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Panel has reviewed the workload of the Mayor and Deputy with 
information supplied by the Council, and has considered how the allowances 
compare with other areas with Charter Trustees.  The Panel has noted that 
the workload of the Mayor, and particularly the Deputy has not met 
expectations, but acknowledges that, in part, this is due to the coronavirus 
pandemic. 

2.2 Accordingly the Panel recommends that : 
a) the allowance for Mayor remain as it is, whilst that of the Deputy should be 

reduced by half to reflect the reduced workload; 
b) the index linking of the allowance be retained; 

the situation be reviewed again in a year, when hopefully ‘normal’ (post Covid-
19) activity has taken place. 

 

3. Members’ Allowances and Remuneration Panels – the legal position 

3.1 As a reminder to members, the legal provisions in relation to members’ 
allowances are set out in the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) 
(England) Regulations 2003 (SI 1021) and sub
[...]
irman and Vice Chairman, the Chairman, 

now being the First Citizen of Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole, has undertaken engagements that historically 

the Mayors of Bournemouth and Poole would have attended. 

7. Recommendations 

7.1 The Panel understand that we are all experiencing unusual times and that 
this has impacted a little upon the role of Mayor and Deputy Mayor towards 
the end of their first year.  Nevertheless, the number of functions carried out 
has been less than was expected and particularly so in the case of the 
Deputy Mayor.  
 
Accordingly, the Panel recommends that: 

c) the allowance for Mayor remain as it is, whilst that of the Deputy should be 
reduced by half to reflect the reduced workload; 

d) the index linking of the allowance be retained; 
e) the situation be reviewed again in a year, when hopefully ‘normal’ (post 

Page 26



Covid-19) activity has taken place. 
 

John Thomson 

Chair, Independent Remuneration Panel 

5 October 2020 

Page 27





 

1 
 

Taunton Charter Trustees Budget 2021/2022 
 
Introduction 
 
This report provides an overview to the Taunton Charter Trustees on the costs that 
will need to be precepted for on Council Tax Ratepayers in the Unparished Area of 
Taunton for the 2021/22 Financial Year. This will be finalised at the meeting on 10th 
December 2020. 
 
The following totals are based on officer investigation and the elected Members 
representing the Unparished Area of Taunton are able to suggest further areas to 
precept or different options, but this will have to be justified to local ratepayers and 
managed responsibly, and most importantly there is the need for a direct link to the 
civic role of the Mayoralty in Taunton and the limitations to scope under the relevant 
legislation.  
 
This is only the second year that the Charter Trustees are setting a precept. The 
legal basis for the Chartered Trustees is covered in the Local Government (Structure 
and Boundary Changes) (Supplementary Provisi
[...]
lity Allowance for Mayor 
and Deputy 

3814 0 

Insurance for Insignia/Regalia  650 +150 overspend 

Supporting Civic Twinning Links 0 0 

Staffing/Administration Costs 30,095 2250 

Accommodation 0 1760 

Mayoral Vehicle Lease 0 2000 

Audit of Accounts 400 +200 overspend 

Total Estimated Costs: 38,959 51,569 

Contingency/Reserves: 0 1000 

Total Precept/Budget: 38,959 51,569 

 
Yellow = Mayor of Taunton Costs 
Orange = Taunton Charter Trustees Costs 
 
So when looking at the budget for next year, you need to divide it by this tax base 
figure to get the Band D basic rate; 
 
£38,959 / 15,208.33 = £2.56 per Band D property. 
 
Marcus Prouse 
m.prouse@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
Specialist – Governance and Democracy 
1st December 2020 
 

Page 35

mailto:m.prouse@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Taunton Charter Trustees
	Printed minutes 27082020 1800 Taunton Charter Trustees

	10 Report of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel (JIRP) - Review of the allowances for the Mayor of Taunton and Deputy Mayor
	11 Taunton Charter Trustees Budget 2021/2022



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 10 12 2020 

 

Taunton Charter Trustees - 10 December 2020 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Francesca Smith (Mayor)  

 Councillors Sue Lees (Deputy Mayor), Lee Baker, Chris Booth, 
Simon Coles, Caroline Ellis, Marcia Hill, Richard Lees, Libby Lisgo, 
Martin Peters, Hazel Prior-Sankey, Alan Wedderkopp, Danny Wedderkopp 
and Brenda Weston 

Officers: Jo Comer, Marcus Prouse and Amy Tregellas 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Loretta Whetlor, John Thomson (Chair – Joint Independent 
Remuneration Panel) 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm) 

 

26.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Derek Perry. 
 

27.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Taunton Charter Trustees  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Taunton Charter Trustees held on 2nd July and 
27th August 2020 circulated with the agenda) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Taunton Charter Trustees held on 2nd July 
and 27th August 2020 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

28.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr L Baker All Items Cheddon 
Fitzpaine & SWT 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Booth All Items Wellington and 
SWT 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC & SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Ellis All Items SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr Mrs Hill All Items SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Lees All Items SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Lees All Items SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Lisgo All Items SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Peters All Items SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr H Prior-
Sankey 

All Items SCC & SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 



 
 

 
 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 10 12 2020 

 

Cllr F Smith All Items SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr A 
Wedderkopp 

All Items SCC & SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D 
Wedderkopp 

All Items SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr B Weston All Items SWT Personal Spoke and Voted 
 

All Charter Trustees declared a personal interest in respect of Item 10 – Report of 
the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel – Review of the allowances for the 
Mayor of Taunton and Deputy Mayor, as potentially any Charter Trustee could 
take up that posting in the forthcoming municipal year and be in receipt of an 
allowance. 
 

29.   Public Participation  
 
The Charter Trustees were advised that no members of the public had requested 
to speak or ask questions. 
 

30.   Petitions  
 
The Clerk advised that no petitions to the Charter Trustees had been received. 
 

31.   Motions to the Charter Trustees  
 
The Clerk advised that no motions to the Charter Trustees had been received. 
 

32.   Communications  
 
The Mayor advised that she intended to allocate £1000 from the Alderman 
Spear’s contribution to the Mayoral Christmas Fund charitable trust to the work 
being undertaken by Somerset West and Taunton’s One Teams to purchase 
vouchers for families over the Christmas period. Further allocations were also 
being progressed. 
 
The Mayor advised that she had turned on the Town’s Christmas Lights at a 
virtual event. The Mayor advised that she had recorded a poem for The Castle 
School students, who unable to put on their usual Christmas event but were 
hoping to stage a virtual version. 
 
Councillor Lisgo raised her concern about the progression of the future 
governance arrangements for the Unparished Area of Taunton. The recent 
debates around Stronger Somerset had highlighted this and the previous 
presentations on this matter. Despite raising this issue on many occasions, she 
stated that there was a lack of evidence of any progress being made on this 
matter. She accepted that the last nine months had been difficult due to Covid-
19. She had also tried to communicate with the Somerset West and Taunton 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources Cllr Ross Henley but this forum was felt 
appropriate as the Charter Trustees had an active interest in the future 



 
 

 
 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 10 12 2020 

 

arrangements. She considered it important, especially within the context of 
Stronger Somerset that Councillors were able to see what the plan was beginning 
to look like for the future of the Unparished Area. Cllr Lisgo stated she had 
always been very clear that the creation of Charter Trustees was a temporary 
stopgap provision, and that something substantive needed to be put in place. 
Unfortunately the remit of the Charter Trustees was very limited in scope, but she 
requested an informal meeting in the new year of the Councillors who represent 
Unparished Area Wards with representatives of Somerset Association of Local 
Councils invited to better understand the current role and expectations of Charter 
Trustees, better understand the process ahead of the Community Governance 
Review and the potential creation of a Town Council. 
 
The Mayor thanked Cllr Lisgo and recognised it was an important issue, and that 
the difficulty they encountered as a group which were meeting to support the 
mayoralty and the need to distinguish between Unparished Area Councillors and 
Charter Trustees. She stated that both unitary proposals supported a town 
council and very much wanted to progress this. Whilst supportive of an informal 
meeting to discuss the matter in private, she requested advice from officers as 
previous informal meetings had attracted criticism from members of the public. 
 
Amy Tregellas (Monitoring Officer and Governance Manager – Somerset West 
and Taunton Council) responded and asked Councillors to be clear and careful of 
terminology. There would need to be a Community Governance Review of the 
Unparished Area, which would include all options on the table rather than the 
assumption a Town Council would be the end result. This might be one of the 
outcomes but Councillors were reminded to be careful about the language as a 
correct and proper process would have to be followed. She had received advice 
from SHAPE Legal that the proposal by One Somerset of creating a Town 
Council through Government order is not correct. The change order when 
Somerset West and Taunton Council was created also set up the Taunton 
Charter Trustees and any change would have to go through correct and proper 
consultation with that body before any decision is made, and that contravention of 
this could be subject to Judicial Review. The Governance Manager assured 
Councillors that work was ongoing on this matter with an Officer working group in 
place, and the new arrangements would not come into effect until the next Town 
and Parish Elections in May 2023 and so the timescale was still feasible to meet. 
She had also sought information from the National Association of Local Councils 
and captured helpful case studies, along with research into other Charter Trustee 
bodies and those that have moved to an alternative governance model. She was 
hoping to bring a report back as soon as possible to the Charter Trustees as well 
as progress a cross-party working group to be set up which would draw from the 
whole Council membership, as ultimately this was a review undertaken by SWT. 
 

 The Mayor welcomed Cllr Loretta Whetlor representing Somerset 
Association of Local Councils. 

 It was commented that some areas may wish to parish themselves, and of 
the need to have a good and thorough consultation to ensure a true 
reflection of public sentiment. 

 A point was raised on the broader issue of what powers were available to 
a Parish or Town Council and what assets would potentially be 



 
 

 
 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 10 12 2020 

 

transferable, but that currently a Town Council didn’t exist and the 
Councillors can’t negotiate without a mandate. It was stated that 
Councillors would welcome more general information on the process. 

 The Governance Manager signposted Councillors to the NALC website 
which had good documentation on what powers and duties a Town 
Council could exercise. 

 The Mayor thanked Councillors for their comments and welcomed further 
updates on this matter. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

33.   To answer questions under Standing Order 8  
 
Councillor Chris Booth raised the issue of Police feedback, and the lack of ability 
of the Charter Trustees to feed back into the Police the concerns Councillors 
have and receive updates. Councillors, could of course, as ward councillor’s 
feedback to their local Police Community Support Officer. Councillors were 
cognisant of the fact that the Charter Trustees were limited in their scope of 
duties, feedback from Councillors on whether they supported this idea was 
welcomed. 
 
The Mayor felt it would be interesting to receive feedback but the Charter 
Trustees were limited in scope to the Mayoralty. 
 
The SWT Governance Manager confirmed that the Police should be providing 
any update to the Scrutiny Committee at SWT. 
 
 
 

34.   To receive and consider reports, minutes and recommendations of the 
Standing Committee (if any)  
 
The Clerk advised that the most recent meeting of the Standing Committee had 
taken place at the end of November and the recommendations were awaiting 
sign-off by the SWT Corporate Resources Portfolio Holder, with these decisions 
reported formally at the next meeting. 
 

35.   Report of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel (JIRP) - Review of 



 
 

 
 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 10 12 2020 

 

the allowances for the Mayor of Taunton and Deputy Mayor  
 
The Chair of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel (JIRP), John Thomson, 
was in attendance and presented the report of the Panel, their findings and 
recommendations. 
  
In 2019 the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel prepared a report to the 
Shadow Authority on Members Allowances.  Included within it was a 
consideration of the roles of Town Mayor and Deputy Mayor for the Unparished 
areas of Taunton.  At the time the Panel prepared the report, it was considered 
that there was insufficient information to make firm decisions, and so an interim 
recommendation regarding allowances was made, with a proviso that after “a 
year’s experience of the offices of Mayor and Deputy Mayor”, the allowances be 
reviewed by the Panel.  This report was that review. 
 
During the discussion of this item, Members made comments and asked 
questions which included:- 

 A comment was made that the potential loss of the mayoralty in 2019 had 
been an issue that was raised on the doorstep when campaigning so 
public awareness was high and the people were keen on the Mayoralty 
being maintained. 

 The cutting of the Deputy Mayoral allowance was considered unfair in the 
light of the Covid-19 pandemic’s effect on the number of events that could 
be attended. 

 It was suggested that the allowances be reviewed after a ‘normal’ year. 

 It was commented that the first year of the Mayoralty which was slightly 
curtailed by the pandemic in March 2020 was still a valid data-set from 
which to draw conclusions. The Deputy Mayoral allowance being set at 
half the Mayor’s allowance was commented as generous as the Deputy 
would not carry out half of the Mayor’s work. 

 The current Deputy Mayor commented that she had felt awkward taking an 
allowance in this current year due to the lack of activity, and so a lot had 
been donated to charity or to her local church. 

 It was suggested that a lot of postponed events in the next municipal year 
may mean that the next Deputy Mayor will be a lot busier. 

 The status of the Borough Mayoralty as opposed to a Town Mayor was 
different and time was needed to establish what work-load was required, 
with previous experiences not a true measure. 

 
RESOLVED that the Charter Trustees for Taunton; 
 

1) Noted the work undertaken by the JIRP which has reviewed the work-load 
of the Mayor and Deputy with information supplied by the Council, and has 
considered how the allowances compared with other areas with Charter 
Trustees.  

2) Disregarded the recommendation of the JIRP to reduce the Special 
Responsibility Allowance for the Deputy Mayor of Taunton by half to reflect 
a reduced workload, with the reasoning being that due to the Covid-19 
pandemic’s effects, this had impacted on the statistical information 
reviewed, with the Mayor and Deputy Mayor of Taunton unable to fulfil the 



 
 

 
 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 10 12 2020 

 

expected duties of their role and the number of events and activities they 
could attend. The Mayor and Deputy Mayor’s special responsibility 
allowances for 2021/2022 would be kept the same as currently. 

3) Supported the recommendation that the index linking of the allowance be 
retained. 

4) Supported the recommendation that the situation be reviewed again in a 
year, when hopefully ‘normal’ (post Covid-19) activity had taken place. 

 

36.   Taunton Charter Trustees Budget 2021/2022  
 
The Mayor introduced the item which set out the proposed Budget for the 
forthcoming year and invited the Clerk to take members through a PowerPoint 
presentation on the two options drawn up for their consideration. 
 
The Clerk gave an update on the budget monitoring position of the current 
financial year (2020/2021). Guidance stated that Parish/Town Councils should 
retain 3-12 months of running costs. Local Authorities were required by law to set 
a balanced budget as prescribed in the Local Government and Finance Act 
1992. The Charter Trustees for Taunton must set their revenue budgets on an 
annual basis and there was no automatic carry-over of unused budgets into the 
following year.  
 

Taunton Charter Trustees Budget 
20/21 

Charter 
Trustees 
Budget 
£ 

Spend to 
date (Dec 
2020) 

Expected 
Year End 
Spend (Mar 
21) 

Mayoral Civic Activities and 
Events Spend 

10,000 1,339.61 4000 

Special Responsibility Allowance 
for Mayor and Deputy 

4,580 Approx. 3435 4580 

Insurance for Insignia/Regalia  500 650 650 

Staffing/Administration Costs 31,100 Approx. 
21,638 

28,850 

Accommodation 1760 0* 0 

Mayoral Vehicle Lease 2000 0 0 

Audit of Accounts 200 400 1000 

Total Estimated Costs: 50,140 Approx. 
27,462.61 

39,080 

Contingency/Reserves: 1,000 350* 1000* 

Total Budget / Precept: 51,140  Approx. 
27,462.61 

39,080 

 
 
During the discussion of this item, Members made comments and asked 
questions which included:- 

 Concern was raised that if the Government were minded to introduce a 
cap on Parish and Town Councils precepting abilities, that the lower option 
could hamper future years budgets. The Clerk advised that this was 



 
 

 
 
Taunton Charter Trustees, 10 12 2020 

 

something to take into consideration but was not aware of current plans in 
this regard. 

 The option to move the under-spend from this financial year into a reserve 
could meet the advice to establish a reserve of 3 months without imposing 
a higher precept on ratepayers. 

 The risk of proceeding without a more substantial reserve was considered 
important. 

 
Councillor Hazel Prior-Sankey proposed the main motion which was seconded by 
Councillor Marcia Hill. 
 
RESOLVED that the Charter Trustees for Taunton; 
 

1. Set a precept for the financial year 2021/2022 at the amount of £52,819, to 
be collected on their behalf from the Unparished Area of Taunton 
ratepayers by Somerset West and Taunton Council as the billing authority. 
This was equivalent to £3.47 expenditure per Band D property. 

2. Delegated authority to the Clerk to transfer the unspent balance from the 
2020/21 budget into the General Reserves of the Taunton Charter 
Trustees at the end of 2020/21 to fund unplanned expenses in future years 
(approximately £12,060) 

3. Urged Somerset West and Taunton Council to precept for a Special 
Expenses Levy on the Unparished Area of Taunton as in previous years to 
fund such projects that a Town and Parish Council would typically support 
through the Unparished Area Small Grants Fund. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 7.45 pm) 
 
 


